CHAPTER 244—H.F.No.1561

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to highway traffic regulations; driving under the influence of an alcoholic beverage; stay of execution of sentence to be reported to commissioner of public safety; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Sections 169.121, Subdivision 6, and 609.135, by adding a subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 169.121, Subdivision 6, is amended to read:

Subd. 6. HIGHWAY TRAFFIC REGULATIONS; INTOXICATION. The court may stay imposition or execution of any sentence authorized by subdivision 3 or 4 upon a medical recommendation and on the condition that the convicted person submit to medical treatment in a suitable public or private institution. A stay of imposition or execution shall be in the manner provided in section 609.135. The court shall report to the commissioner of public safety any stay of execution of sentence granted under the provisions of this section.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 609.135, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

<u>Subd. 3.</u> The court shall report to the commissioner of public safety any stay of execution granted in the case of a conviction for an offense in which a motor vehicle, as defined in section 169.01, subdivision 3, is used.

Approved May 10, 1971.

CHAPTER 245-H.F.No.1615

An act relating to registration of title to real estate; authorizing purchase of insurance with county assurance fund; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 508.75.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 508.75, is amended to read:

508.75 REAL ESTATE; REGISTRATION OF TITLES; ASSUR-ANCE FUND; INSURANCE. All money received by the registrar

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.